L | S
- N
[B) SLAA R







PN P

[5] S ial#E T

AZE EiHR

BARKFE R



£ B HAE
BB HhE RET
HOE OB A
B OEH B ExR ¥ B
kx# wEE B A

H ¥ #AZE
AERIBRIGAHN
WARE L4
iﬁ?ﬁﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬂﬂiﬂﬁ H R KR
MR AL R FHIEEEL RS
(REFTARPE 29 5) - RAERFERTE R
FFA . 850X 1168 ZEH  1/32 199449 A58 1
Epgk ;8. 375 1994 42 9 H 5 1| REDR
FH. 206 FF En¥E.1—4100 i}

ISBN 7-5601-1619-1/H - 120 SEYT.7. 005



-

=]

I3

Bl OO AT R BIE ¥ B R — Bk, 8 & B UE #47
RN ERBEAFLENIERFNXGE. (X¥FHIEFE T H
Y- FRERMNRES FORFERET L, AXAHF, &K
AR X B X8 B4 XA T 1 40 B Ar, T B 36 411 89 52 FR L 3%
BT AR R R — B X P B R A Y,

(R¥RERXEHETIUE RS ENEN EELH LN
HATEHAA IONMNEJHREALE, W REEHE L E R
— MR BULER—ARLANEEEF B AREATAF
EHREATAEREA N T ¥ 2 BT RRERTRAFES A X
Rl

(KZHERXFARATETHEAAT HIHRS 8 F4 5
A HE, LB E AL b h ¥ A E K E T Mr. Leland
Cautwell Grant #7 Miss Ruth Wheeler Grant & iJ ,

WFHEEXRFAR, BPEEAFFE 24, K8 AEHi#

WA I,

E-E
1994 % 3 K



[41
51
61
(71
[81
QD |
(101
(G |
[12]
[131
141
[151]
[161]
(171
(18]
(191
[201

(211
[22]
[23])
[241
(251

H K

able and capable
accept and admit

- (1)
» (3)

accuse and Charge senvesessecevenasnsesroranrns

acquire,gain and obtain
affect and effect

alike and similar

alive and live

alone ,lonely and lonesome

4)

- (7))
- (9)
- (11)
+ (13)
- (15)

anxious and EARET rrecerrerreererssncrcrsnonane

appearance and look csrssesessrrenssiases
around and round esecncscscescessisciccscnanas

(18)

+ (20)

assume and Presume ceesssrsscercrescsnsscncses

- (26)

assure,ensure and insure

attempt and try sessensreses sse esssss sarsesuns po s

- (30)

audience and spectators esssseesrerssecesse

award and reward se-sesessscersrcsnsersensesens

aware and ConsCious sssecssrersesssccsvecccencas

bank ’beach and shore seseseersrscsccrsccrcss

base and basis

beautiful ,handsome ,good-looking and

pretty

-

(22)-
(24)

(28)
(31)

(33)
(36)

- (38)

believe and convinee sesesrereseccecrsssccssscns

bloom and blossom srececsenserersesrresnss ey
blush and flush eseescrerssccscccsssnccrsscnnces

border and boundary essesessssssessessscrcsses

break and crack ecs-sresesrorssserssrcccscscsrscn

(40)
(42)
(44)
(45)
(47)
(49)
1.



261
[£27]
(281
291
(301
[31]
(32)
(331
(341
(351
(361
(371
{38])
(391
[401
411
[42]
431
[441]
451
(461
471
(481
(491
[50]
(513
{52]
533
[54]
(551
(361

broad and wide seresssressessosonnrionnces

center and middle .-
cheat and deceive

classic and classical

clean and cleanly

clench and clinch

climate and weather
comfort and relief seeeesvees
compare and contrast
complete and finish
compose and consist
comprise and include s»++e-»
consecutive and successive
contain and include
content and contented

content and contents «ee-

continual(y) and continuous(ly) --

cost and spend

crawl and CIeep seeervreevsrsenvonsns

crush and smash
custom and habit
decline and descend

defend and protect »»srevesses

dissatisfied and unsatisfied «s-er=ees .-

divide and separate

dominant and prevailing secereeeseenees

effective and efficient

elder (eldest) and older (oldest) =«

eliminate and expel

emigrate and immigrate sseeesee.

en’xpty and vacant cerssscsesssronsenes

- (50D
e (83)
- (35)
- (37)
- (59)
- (60D
- (62)
- (64)
- (66)

(68)

- (69)
- (71)
- (73)
- (73)
- (77D
- (79)
- (80D
- (82)
v (84)
- (83)
e (87)
- (89)
- (90)
- (92)
- (94)

(96)

- (98)
- (99
+ (10D

(103

< (105)



[57)
[58)
[59])
[60)
[61])
[62]
[63])
[64]
[65)
[66)
[67]
[68)
[69)
[70])
(71}
[72)
(73]
[74)
[75)

[76)
[77)
[78)
[79)
[80)
[81}
[82)
[83)
[84]
[85)
[86])

[87]

enviable and enNVioUus seseeessessossrsrssesssnses
equal and same ssererrerreenserensancnenienaness (108)
erupt and explode sesseesesserserseresnniranss
- (112)
- (114
- (116)
- (118)

- (119

escape and evade

estimate and estimation s=seeseesorrccecsrvoess

evidence, proof and testimony

famous and nototrious
farther and further

fashion and manner c-ssesesecrcrosersscancssss
- (124)
- (125)
- (128)
- (129
- (131)
- (133

fault and mistake
forbid, inhibit and prohibit
gentle and mild eesesvesnees

glance and glimpse

glitter and flash eseseccverescessenes

graceful and gracious

guide and conduct sersreesescescesrrcensassennss
happen and OCCUL s+eessesssrssnsmnacnnsasacnne
high and highly sessesseereessrcnssnenioorsnenens
- (141
- (143)
- (144

high and tall ---
historic and historical

hopeless and desperate

huge and massive sssesesessersrrasaenransonss
identical and equivalent - +++esessersrereennees
ill and Sick ssreesesssrsnsssescessansnssessessunses
- (151)
» (153)

imaginary and imaginative
impel and induce

lmply and infer serererscriscnncsrvscsesconnroses

incredible and incredulous sseeseseecrcarssenses

inquisitive and curious

intact and complete

intetfere and interrupt sevseseccrrsesssesvsnens

(107>

(111)

(122)

(134
(137)
(139)

(146)
(148)
(149)

(155)
(156)

+ (158)
- (160)

(16D
. 3.



(s8]
(89}
(90}
(911
(921
(931
94}
(951
[961]
(971
(981
(991
[100])
[101}
{102]
[103]
[104]
[105]
[106]
[107])
[108]
[109]
(110}
(111}
[112]
[113])
[114])
(115}

[116}

(117}
[118]

interval and gap vessosrsennevessne

intrude and invade

juvenile and childish ==»«ssseessseresesroceenes
Kill and murder sesessvresorssracosessonssssnsse
latest past, and final seeseseeserrransenniannnes
light and kindle sessvsernsenessnnsmnciennaneane
. (174)
-+ (175)
- (177
- (179

limit and limitation
load and burden
loom and emerge

margin and edge

mature and TipE rerosesemrrseesiontsnniisnonssnes
- (182)
- (184
- (186)

minimize and diminish
misuse and abuse

model and example

motive and inducement cerrsrcssesssescsnsenese

- (189)

mutual and joint

neg]igent and neghglble cosrssssrevesrsessessann
- (194
- (185)

obstruct and hinder

origin and root

passed and past eeeecessssessnrrsenenniniessenes
patience and endurance sressecersercircisieces
perpetual ,permanent and durable «s>eecereeee
persist and ‘persevere sevesssesrsssessesnrasssres
- (205
. (206)
-- (208)
- (210)

perspective and prospect
population and populace
practicable and practical

process and procedure

pI'OdUCC and prOdUCt essssessssecenssencensennss
- (213
- (215

prosper and flourish

prusue and chase

quantity and number seocsrersosrcecrecinracsas

- (163)
-+ (165)

(167)
(169)
arn
(172)

(180)

(187)

(192)

(198)
(200)
(20D
(203

(212

217



[119)
[1203
[121]
[122])
123}
[124)
[125]
[126]
[127]
[128]
[129]
[130]
[131)
[132)
[133]
[134]
[135)
[136])
- [137)
[138)
.[139)
[140)

quarrel and controversy

quaver and quiver Pessrsesevsenss e errerE e ens

quell and extinguish seeseeserorrerersarnoonees
- (223)

quiet and calm

rare and SCArce srecsesecssscsnscscrsntsesssecses
- (226)
- (228)

rate and proportion

recede and retreat seesseressescscessens
recollect and remember resesvscecosssssencosses

» (231)

recover and restore

refrain and restrain - s+sesseessrcssscerceransoes
reserve and Preserve ssssessssrsesscscsrsossnss
. (236)
- (238)
- (239)

resist and withstand
resolve and resolution

resource and source

reverse and overturn ®so ersnscsss s Nrenss P s
sample and Specimen «eeessrressessssnssrnsonnss
scrape and scratch se-eoeses - (245)
subject and title seeseseesrscerrasrrersnnserenese

sway and Swing L LT N T LY T R T T Y T Wy

venture and adventure

wet,damp and MOISt eserreesescrcocvsavscvesese
worth and worthy secessesstersresss s rsnansnsen

- (218)

(2200
(222)

(225)

(229)

(233)
(234)

(241)
(243

(247)
(248)

- (251D

(254)
(256)



-I Morris is a man who is able to help you
when you are in difficulty and may be capable
of jealousy when you have made superior

progress in your study or work.

Warm-up exercise ;

1. T was to live on my salary at that time.
2. An electronic computer is ’ of stdring million of bits
information.

3. Using radio, even astronauts travelling in space are
to talk with the people on the earth.

able fil capable ¥J 0] LIRIE, RR“BEE7“BE”, H& L&
HHBER, BRGNS ARA, E—2 able FEF
SE R ;capable 5 of,

You might be able to persuade him. ¥R 0] 813 AR fi .

The doctors are not able to agree about it. 4= 1R EEF & X
#3,

I don’t believe you are capable of winning it. I A H R GER
XHHEE,

It was felt that she was perfectly capable of taking care of
herself. KZF AN TLESBEHAED.

able {LRE I T A4, KR % X T capable iFBE4S A T
RIS FEF, TRIFRRE X,

The frog is able to jump three meters. FraEERk = KT,

I haven’t been able to get in touch with her. 3 % §E 5 ith BL /B
i3

Totalitarian governments are capable of the most unspeakable

o1



enormities. & A E SCELAF REMUH B & AXELL S 89, TR

3k,

A ship yard is capable of pruducing two nuclear submatines a

month, — A8 A BB S AR K IE .
BEG I KBRS B R able, capable ,able,

Exercise ; fill in the blanks with able or capable.

1. Ishantbe __ - to come on January 1.

2. The cask is ___ of holding 5 gallons.

3. The patient was soon ____ to sit up and read.

4. Superpowers are ______ of anything foul and base.

5. Mary seemed ___ to put complicated thought in simple
words. '

6. He was one of those who are of all kinds of tricks.’

7. Iwouldliketobe _ to read and write,but I am too old
to learn. , '

8. A conductor is a body or substance that is __ of
carrying electrons easily.

9. She had been _____ to send home regularly fifteen dollars a
week to maintain the family.

10. Computers are __ of doing extremely complicated

work in all branches of learning.

Key to the exercise ;

1) able 2) capable 3)able - 4)capable
5)able 6)capable 7)able 8)capabie
9)able 10)capable ’



2 Having asked many questions the
manager admitied that our proposal was a

practical one and accepted the plan,

Warm-up exercise ;

1. Tom to breaking the window.

2. The union my terms finally.

3. He that his comptehension was weak.

accept Hl admit AHF“ERZ” . “RKIN'ZE JHBAFE R R
AE LR FER AR,

accept H ZZBRIA . T AN B AR 4% M B8 B A o], A B B R
Tﬁﬂj@ﬂ’]"‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁi%%ﬁﬂizgéﬁ%w FrA R R A 8
B A%,

I knew that they would accept my proposal. T %13 fib ] & 8
BRATEIE .

Please accept this little gift in token of our esteem. JFIEZ X /M
ML, LLRBE .,

5 accept #HK ,admit ¥ F R E SRR SN EEEZR
N FTEL, — AN AT AR A AN o 3 $5 32 (aceepts) — @I,
—MARFEX LB IF RS A GER A (admits) E,

He admits that he is very much afraid of the thunder. b7 A i
EXFRTE

She admitted (to) having read the letter from him. fi/& A F 1T
b KA BREHE .

WM& FH IR EES B R admitted ,accepted F1 admitted ,

030



Lxercise . (111 in the blanks with accept or admit.

{. Tcannot  you as my assistant.

2. This man ___ that his motive is profits.

3. Youmust the task to be difficult.

4. She  that we must do the work this way.

5. We haveto _ that he is a highly competent man.

6. Doyou (to) taking these goods without paying for
them?

7. She fully  his account of how the accident had
happened the day before.

8. He readily __ our invitation to speak about his case in
Korea battle field.

9. It seemed intolerable that she should herself beaten
in the match. )

10. Wemust __ the fact that there is a great deal we can

not know,

Key to the exercise.

1) accept 2) admits 3)admit 4)accepts
5)admit 6) admit 7) accepted 8)accepted
9)admit 10)accept

3 The police charged the man with theft

and the accused denied his guilt.

Warm-up exercise ;

040



1. She her neighbour with receiving stolen goods.

2. His teacher _ him of cheating in the examination.
3. They __ that the police had beaten two students to
death. , (
accuse fl charge FA“EEH” “HEFT B (A HEEMY
EAF,

accuse A i FIEXR & . W/ HTFEERX G, FH“TE
;?”\5‘4-5,%”\“%%"’%0
He is accused of killing ten young women, b 85885~ T +4

EHEL.

He accused his father of having broken his word. fth 3 £ fh 42

charge EEATHITRIER R GE, FHBEE”. “%
B, ,

He denied the crime with which he was charged. fth A H S4B
TR RIT.

The police charged the driver with reckless driving. 3Z 8 &£ 1%
EIREVAEFFE,

ERREREREALT BRI T e % 1R B, accuse

JG# of BIHAY A KL IE scharge J5 % with 5|1 BIMAIEIE .

The police accused him of murder. & Z IR MR T A,

The police are going to charge him with murder. 2 2238 F5 5 fib
ETHRAR.

The younger children accused John of eating more than his
share. LT IR ABMEZET

charge W] 3 B\ A), 3F ] B F Ik A RS540 5 accuse RBE. the
accused WJ FER“Br4” ;charge NEE,

The accused man stood up. B & T &%,

The accused are three men in their early twenties. & & & =4

5



R+ $ BT,
It was charged that he aided and abetteu ihe vaemy. ﬁh&f‘éﬁi

EHERBHAZIE.

The King charged that his minister had disobeyed instructions.

HEHRKEARBITMS
ﬁ%ﬁggﬂgg;ﬁﬁu% charged ,accused ,charged,

Exercise . fill in the blanks with accuse or charge.

1. Ishall - him with forgery and theft.

2. They _ us of carelessness in the work.

3. Iwas ___ ° with making inflamatory speeches.

4. He was arrested and __ with a variety of offence.

5. Their banker stood - of hindering ¢conomic recovery.
6. He was of running away when the enemy attacked.
7. I don’t think any one can me of not being frank.
8. The judge asked the __ man to stand up ,and he did.
9. It has been ___ that Richerd’s early associates corrup ted

his morals.
10. The statement. that U. S. actions here violated the
1954 Geneva Agreement.
Key to the exercise;’
1) charge 2) accused 3)charged 4)charged
5)accused 6)accused 7)accuse 8)accused
9)charged 10)charged



4 .Gazing at her newly published books
Jane is deep in thought:it took her nine years
to acquire the ability to use English and about
two years to obtain the permission to study
abroad. Now fifteen years has passed and it’s
indeed not easy for her to gain the honour in a

foreign country.

Warm-up exercise ;

1. Through my uncle’s influence I ____agood appointment
at the Foreign Office .

2. In scattered local elections in May and July the Christian

Demccrats and Socialists votes. -
3. She has " an extraordinary command of the English
language.

3X BL{X ik acquire, gain F1 obtain ZEFRIR“BE]”. “IK B "HS Ay
HEXRAEE EARZGEFENTRAX=MAMELEA,
MPREES. Fim

She acquired her knowledge of French while living in Paris. it

EEREERRENLE.

When she was in France she gained an excellent knowledge of
French. {73k B AYEHEZ T — O F K8,

Whete did you obtain your knowledge of Chinese history? {R7E
B Ry R E . :

ALk L, ENETEXAR.EHNEEERR, —BiE
HTAEAEHN,

obtain I F K EMMGHE (E—RELTHE get HEH

e 7

5



