大学英语同义词辨析

许承军/主编

hould be prominent at the energy ware on display necessaire de presentation box and itail set. However, silv the reign of Charles nany pieces own during the reign immediate nany pieces own during the coinclipps.

The with it of Charles is rule 言林大学出版社

责任编辑: 工瑞金 封面设计: 孙梦白

大学英语同义词辨析

许承军 主编

主 编:许承军

副主编:杨艳华 赵宾宁

田野孙杰

编者:韩 艳 谭宝禄 单 萍 张文彬 杨艳华 孙 杰

田 野 许承军

大学英语同义词辨析 许承军 主编

责任编辑、责任校对:湖边际	封面设计:张沭沉
吉林大学出版社出版	吉林大学出版社发行
(长春市东中华路 29 号)	长春大学印刷厂印刷
开本:850×1168 毫米 1/32	1994年9月第1版
印张:8.375	1994年9月第1次印刷
字数:206 千字	印数:1-4100册

ISBN 7-5601-1619-1/H · 120

定价:7.00元

前 言

同义词辨析是英语学习的难点之一。因此,提高同义词辨析能力也是提高大学生们英语水平的关键。《大学英语同义词辨析》一书是我们根据多年的教学实践编写而成。在这本书中,我们不仅对同义词的含义做了详细辨析,而且对它们的实际用法做了具体比较,这在一般同义词词典中是绝无仅有的。

《大学英语同义词辨析》以精讲多练为原则,在每条简洁的辨析后面都有10个练习句及参考答案,力求使读者读一条解决一个问题。所以,它是一本实用的自学参考书,不仅适用于大学生,也适用于准备高考的中学生,还可供英语教师教学参考之用。

《大学英语同义词辨析》语言简练明了,例句尽引自中外驰名辞典,题条部分由东北电力学院外藉英语教师 Mr. Leland Cautwell Grant 和 Miss Ruth Wheeler Grant 审订。

由于作者水平有限,书中难免有不当之处,欢迎广大读者批评指正。

编者 1994年3月

目 录

[1]	able and capable	(1)
[2]	accept and admit	(3)
[3]	accuse and charge	(4)
[4]	acquire, gain and obtain	(7)
[5]	affect and effect	(9)
[6]	alike and similar	(11)
[7]	alive and live	(13)
[8]	alone ,lonely and lonesome	(15)
[9]	anxious and eager	(18)
【 10 】	appearance and look	(20)
	around and round	(22)
[12]	assume and presume	(24)
【 13 】	assure, ensure and insure	(26)
[14]	attempt and try	(28)
【 15 】	audience and spectators	(30)
【 16 】	award and reward	(31)
【 17 】	aware and conscious	(33)
【 18 】	bank , beach and shore	(36)
[19]	base and basis	(38)
【 20 】	beautiful, handsome, good-looking and	
	pretty	(40)
【 21 】	believe and convince ······	(42)
[22]	bloom and blossom	(44)
[23]	blush and flush ······	(45)
【 24 】	border and boundary	(47)
【 25 】	break and crack ······	(49)

【 26 】	broad and wide	(50)	
【 27 】	center and middle	(53)	
【 28 】	cheat and deceive ······	(55)	
【 29 】	classic and classical	(57)	
[30]	clean and cleanly	(59)	·
【 31 】	clench and clinch	(60)	
【 32 】	climate and weather	(62)	
【 33 】	comfort and relief ······	(64)	
【 34 】	compare and contrast	(66)	
【 35 】	complete and finish	(68)	
【 36 】	compose and consist	(69)	
【 37 】	comprise and include	(71)	
【 38 】	consecutive and successive	(73)	
【 39 】	contain and include	(75)	
【 40 】	content and contented	(77)	
[41]	content and contents	(79)	
【 42 】	continual(y) and continuous(ly)	(80)	
【 43 】	cost and spend	(82)	•
[44]	crawl and creep ·····	(84)	
【 45 】	crush and smash	(85)	
【 46 】	custom and habit	(87)	
[47]	decline and descend	(89)	
[48]	defend and protect	(90)	
【 49 】	dissatisfied and unsatisfied	(92)	
[50]	divide and separate	(94)	
[51]	dominant and prevailing	(96)	
【 52 】	effective and efficient	(98)	
【 53 】	elder(eldest) and older(oldest)	(99)	
【 54 】	eliminate and expel	(101)	
【 55 】	emigrate and immigrate	(103)	
【 56 】	empty and vacant ······	(105)	
• 2 •		•	
			0
	· \		
			٧, *

	57]	enviable and envious	
	58]	equal and same	(108)
	59 】	erupt and explode	(111)
	60]	escape and evade	(112)
ľ	61]	estimate and estimation	(114)
ľ	62]	evidence, proof and testimony	(116)
	63]	famous and notorious	(118)
ľ	64]	farther and further	(119)
ľ	65]	fashion and manner	(122)
ľ	66]	fault and mistake	(124)
ľ	67]	forbid, inhibit and prohibit	(125)
ľ	68]	gentle and mild	(128)
	69 📘 -	glance and glimpse	(129)
ľ	70	glitter and flash ·····	(131)
ľ	71	graceful and gracious	(133)
ľ	72]	guide and conduct	(134)
ľ	73] .	happen and occur ······	(137)
ľ	74 🕽	high and highly	(139)
	75]	high and tall	(141)
ľ	76 📘	historic and historical	(143)
	77	hopeless and desperate	(144)
	78 T	huge and massive	(146)
	79]	identical and equivalent	(148)
ľ	80	ill and sick ·····	(149)
ľ	81	imaginary and imaginative	(151)
	82]	impel and induce	(153)
	83 📘	imply and infer ······	(155)
ľ	84	incredible and incredulous	(156)
ľ	85]	inquisitive and curious	(158)
ľ	86 J		(160)
	87	interfere and interrupt	(161)

【 88 】	interval and gap	(163)
【 89 】	intrude and invade	(165)
【 90 】	juvenile and childish	(167)
[91]	kill and murder	(169)
[92]	latest past, and final	(171)
[93]	light and kindle	(172)
[94]	limit and limitation	(174)
[95]	load and burden	(175)
【 96 】	loom and emerge	(177)
[97]	margin and edge	(179)
【 98 】	mature and ripe	(180)
【 99 】	$minimize \ and \ diminish \ \cdots $	(182)
[100]	misuse and abuse	(184)
[101]	model and example	(186)
[102]	motive and inducement	(187)
[103]	mutual and joint	(189)
[104]	negligent and negligible	(192)
【105】	obstruct and hinder	(194)
[106]	origin and root	(195)
【107】	passed and past ·····	(198)
【108】	patience and endurance	(200)
[109]	perpetual, permanent and durable	(201)
[110]	persist and persevere	(203)
	perspective and prospect	(205)
[112]	population and populace	(206)
[113]	practicable and practical	(208)
[114]	process and procedure	(210)
[115]	produce and product	(212)
[116]	prosper and flourish	(213)
【117 】	prusue and chase ······	(215)
[118]	quantity and number	(217)

[119]	quarrel and controversy	(218)
[120]	quaver and quiver	(220)
[121]	quell and extinguish	(222)
[122]	quiet and calm	(223)
[123]	rare and scarce ······	(225)
[124]	rate and proportion	(226)
[125]	recede and retreat	(228)
[126]	recollect and remember	(229)
[127]	recover and restore	(231)
[128]	refrain and restrain	(233)
[129]	reserve and preserve	(234)
[130]	resist and withstand	(236)
[131]	resolve and resolution	(238)
[132]	resource and source	(239)
[133]	reverse and overturn	(241)
【134】	sample and specimen	(243)
[135]	scrape and scratch ·····	(245)
[136]	subject and title	(247)
[137]	sway and swing	(248)
【138】	venture and adventure	(251)
【139】	wet, damp and moist	(254)
[140]	worth and worthy	(256)

Morris is a man who is <u>able</u> to help you when you are in difficulty and may be <u>capable</u> of jealousy when you have made superior progress in your study or work.

Warm-up exercise:

- 1. I was to live on my salary at that time.
- 2. An electronic computer is _____ of storing million of bits information.
- 3. Using radio, even astronauts travelling in space are to talk with the people on the earth.

able 和 capable 均可以做表语,表示"能够""能",其含义没有明显差别。但两个词的用法却皆然不同,其一是 able 后接不定式; capable 后接 of。

You might be able to persuade him. 你可能说服他。

The doctors are not able to agree about it. 医生们不能同意这件事。

I don't believe you are capable of winning it. 我认为你不能赢这场比赛。

It was felt that she was perfectly capable of taking care of herself. 大家认为她完全能够照顾自己。

able 仅能用于人或动物,表示褒义;而 capable 还能够用于东西或事情,可以表示贬义。

The frog is able to jump three meters. 青蛙能跳三米远。

I haven't been able to get in touch with her. 我没能与她取得联系。

Totalitarian governments are capable of the most unspeakable

enormities. 极权主义政府能做出最令人难以启齿的,无法无天的事来。

A ship yard is capable of producing two nuclear submarines a month. 一个船厂每月能造两艘潜水艇。

预备练习的答案分别是 able, capable, able。

Ex	ercise : fill in	the blanks wi	ith able or capabl	e.		
1.	I shan't be	to con	ne on January 1.			
2.	The cask is of holding 5 gallons.					
3.	The patient	was soon	to sit up and	l read.		
4.	Superpowers	s are	of anything foul	and base.		
5.	Mary seeme	ed to	put complicated	thought in simple		
	words.			N. Communication of the Commun		
6.	He was one	of those who	are of a	ll kinds of tricks.		
7.	I would like	to be	to read and write	, but I am too old		
	to learn.					
8.	A conducto	or is a body	or substance th	at is of		
	carrying ele	ctrons easily.				
9.	She had been	n to se	end home regular	y fifteen dollars a		
	week to mai	intain the fam	ily.	•		
10.	Computers	are	of doing extre	mely complicated		
	work in all	branches of le	arning.			
Ke	y to the exer	cise :				
1)	able	2) capable	3)able	4)capable		
5)a	ıble	6)capable	7)able	8)capable		
9)z	ıble	10)capable		*		

Having asked many questions the manager <u>admitted</u> that our proposal was a practical one and <u>accepted</u> the plan.

Warm-up exercise:

- 1. Tom to breaking the window.
- 2. The union ____ my terms finally.
- 3. He _____ that his comprehension was weak.

accept 和 admit 都有"接受"、"承认"之意,但两个词的内涵不同,使用的环境也不同。

accept 常表示默认,而不是积极地赞成或认可,有时也表示不加可否的态度或对注定要发生之事的妥协,所以往往译成"接受","同意"等。

I knew that they would accept my proposal. 我知道他们会接受我的建议的。

Please accept this little gift in token of our esteem. 请接受这小小礼物,以表敬意。

与 accept 相反,admit 常表示主动地赞同或认可,往往译成 "承认"。所以,一个人可以不声不响地接受(accepts)一项建议,而一个人只有在对比建议审问过后才能承认(admits)它。

He admits that he is very much afraid of the thunder. 他承认他非常害怕打雷。

She admitted (to) having read the letter from him. 她承认看过他寄来的那封信。

预备练习的答案分别是 admitted, accepted 和 admitted。

£χ	ercise - fill in	the blanks with acc	cept or admit.	-	
	1. I can not you as my assistant.				
	This man that his motive is profits.				
		the task to b			
	-	that we must do th		v.	
		that he is a			
		(to) taking th			
0.	them?	(to) taking th	ese goods withe	at paying for	
7	•	his accoun	t of hour the	accident had	
٠.		e day before.	it of now the	accident nad	
0	• •	-	to amont ab-	ut his sees in	
٥.		our invitation	on to speak add	out his case in	
^	Korea battle		taliani i	Ú	
9.		itolerable that she s	nould	nerself beaten	
	in the match	•			
10.	_	the fact that	there is a grea	t deal we can	
	not know.				
Ke	y to the exer				
1)	accept	2) admits	3)admit	4)accepts	
5)8	admit	6) admit	7) accepted	8)accepted	
9)8	ıdmit	10)accept			
7					
The police charged the man with theft					
٤	and the acc	cused denied his	guilt.		

Warm-up exercise:

- 1. She _____ her neighbour with receiving stolen goods.
- 2. His teacher him of cheating in the examination.
- 3. They _____ that the police had beaten two students to death.

accuse 和 charge 都有"控告"、"遗责"之意,但使用范围和方法不同。

accuse 可用于正式场合,也可用于非正式场合,译做"指控"、"指责"、"责备"等。

He is accused of killing ten young women. 他被指控杀了十名年青妇女。

He accused his father of having broken his word. 他责备他父亲违背诺言。

charge 主要用于法厅或非常严肃的场合,译做"控告"、"指控"等。

He denied the crime with which he was charged. 他否认自己犯了被指控的罪行。

The police charged the driver with reckless driving. 交通警察指控那司机胡乱开车。

在指控或指责某人犯了……法或犯了……错误时, accuse 后接 of 引出的介词短语; charge 后接 with 引出的介词短语。

The police accused him of murder. 警察指控他杀了人。

The police are going to charge him with murder. 警察将指控他犯了杀人罪。

The younger children accused John of eating more than his share. 孩子们指责约翰吃多了。

charge 可带从句,并可用于非人称结构; accuse 不能。the accused 可表示"被告"; charge 不能。

The accused man stood up. 被告站了起来。

The accused are three men in their early twenties. 被告是三个

刚满二十岁的男孩子。

It was charged that he aided and abetted the enemy. 他被指控犯有援助敌人之罪。

The King charged that his minister had disobeyed instructions. 国王指责大臣不执行命令。

预备练习的答案分别是 charged, accused, charged。

Еx	ercise : fill in	the blanks wit	th accuse or cha	rge.	
1.	I shall	him with f	orgery and thef		
2.	They us of carelessness in the work.				
3.	I was	with making	g inflamatory sp	eeches.	
4.	He was arr	ested and	with a variet	y of offence.	
5.	Their bank	er stood	of hindering e	conomic recovery.	
6.	He was	of runnin	g away when th	e enemy attacked.	
7.	I don't thin	k any one can	me of	not being frank.	
8.	The judge a	sked the	man to stand	up , and he did.	
9.	It has been	that R	icherd's early as	sociates corrup ted	
	his morals.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	^ .	
10	. The stater	nent th	at U.S. actions	s here violated the	
	1954 Gene	va Agreement.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
Ke	y to the exe	rcise :		* 1	
1)	charge	2) accused	3)charged	4)charged	
5):	accused	6)accused	7)accuse	8)accused	
9)	charged	10)charged			

Gazing at her newly published books Jane is deep in thought: it took her nine years to <u>acquire</u> the ability to use English and about two years to <u>obtain</u> the permission to study abroad. Now fifteen years has passed and it's indeed not easy for her to <u>gain</u> the honour in a foreign country.

Warm-up exercise:

- Through my uncle's influence I _____ a good appointment at the Foreign Office.
- 2. In scattered local elections in May and July the Christian Democrats and Socialists votes.
- 3. She has _____ an extraordinary command of the English language.

这里仅讲 acquire, gain 和 obtain 在表示"得到"、"获得"时的含义及用法区别。在现代英语中有时可见到这三个词相互混用,似乎没有区别。例如:

She acquired her knowledge of French while living in Paris.她 在巴黎居住期间学的法语。

When she was in France she gained an excellent knowledge of French. 她在法国的时候学了一口好法语。

Where did you obtain your knowledge of Chinese history? 你在哪学的中国历史。

可实际上,它们由于含义不同,使用的范围也不同,一般情况下不宜相互替代。

obtain 用于比较正规的场合(在一般情况下常与 get 相互替